

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DOUG OMMEN, *in his capacity as*)
Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health, Inc., and)
DAN WATKINS, *in his capacity as Special*)
Deputy Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health,)
Inc.,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
))
Defendant.)

No. 17-CV-00957-CFL
Judge Charles F. Lettow

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

DOUGLAS J. SCHMIDT
KIRSTEN A. BYRD
DEREK T. TEETER
MICHAEL T. RAUPP
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone (816) 983-8000
Facsimile (816) 983-8080
douglas.schmidt@huschblackwell.com
kirsten.byrd@huschblackwell.com
derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com
michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CoOpportunity’s Counts I, II, and V Are Preserved for the Eventual Appellate Outcome of <i>Moda</i> and <i>Land of Lincoln</i> , and CoOpportunity’s Implied Contract Claim is Distinct from the Claims in <i>Moda</i> and <i>Land of Lincoln</i>	5
II. CoOpportunity States a Claim for Relief Regarding HHS’s “Administrative Hold” and its Application of Setoff.....	8
A. HHS states a valid claim against HHS’s “administrative hold.”	11
B. CoOpportunity states a sufficient claim that HHS’s setoffs were illegal under federal law, state law, and contract.	14
1. CoOpportunity states a valid claim for wrongful setoff applying federal law.....	15
2. CoOpportunity states a valid claim for wrongful setoff applying Iowa law.....	18
3. CoOpportunity states a sufficient claim that HHS breached the Loan Agreement by taking the setoffs in the manner it did.	21
III. Res Judicata Bars HHS From Arguing That This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over The Risk Adjustment Claims.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bristol Bay Area Health Corp. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 251 (2013)	5
<i>Case, Inc. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1004 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542, 1800 WL 2022 (1892).....	16
<i>Gould, Inc. v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Henry Hous. Ltd. P’ship v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 250 (2010)	5
<i>Inter-State Nat’l Bank of Kansas City v. Luther</i> , 221 F.2d 382 (10th Cir. 1955)	18
<i>Johnson v. All-State Constr., Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 848 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 627 (2011).....	5
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 5112912 (D.N.M. Oct. 19, 2018).....	6

Night Vision Corp. v. United States,
469 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 7

Ommen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 4:16-cv-00151-RGE-CFB, Doc. 1 (S.D. Iowa) (“*Iowa Case*”) 24, 25, 26

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 7

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012)..... 16, 17

Tyler v. Marine Midland Trust Co. of New York,
128 F.2d 927 (2nd Cir. 1942) 18

United States v. Brosnan,
363 U.S. 237 (1960)..... 20

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886)..... 16

United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Co-op Co.,
922 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 1991) 20

Verdone v. United States,
No. 04-801C, 2005 WL 6112626 (Fed. Cl. May 31, 2005)..... 26

Watson v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 399 (2009)..... 25

Statutory Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 18041 19

42 U.S.C. § 18042 2

42 U.S.C. § 18061 3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 18062 3, 16

42 U.S.C. § 18063 4

42 U.S.C. §§ 18061-18063 3

Iowa Code § 507C.30 20, 22

Iowa Code § 507C.42 13, 22

Iowa Code § 508C.2 13

Rules and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.310..... 3, 4

45 C.F.R. § 156.1215..... 15, 18

45 C.F.R. Part 156..... 3, 19

78 FR 15409 (Mar. 11, 2013) 8

78 FR 15473 (Mar. 11, 2013) 8

79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 8

79 Fed. Reg. 13,829 8

RCFC 12(b)(6) 5

RCFC 5.4(a)(2)(G)..... 12

Additional Authorities

14 Wright and Miller, Fed. Practice and Procedure § 3654 (4th ed. 2015)..... 20

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2016 Benefit Year* (November 2017), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/Risk-Corridors-Amounts-2016.pdf> 9

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014* (Oct. 1, 2015), available at <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RiskCorridorsPaymentProrationRatefor2014.pdf>..... 10

<https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/About-CMS.html> 2

Letter from Sylvia M. Burwell, Secretary, HHS, to U.S. Senator Jeff Sessions (June 18, 2014) 8
